



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1675/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16310/2024 (Interim directions)**

RAVINDER SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Dhruv Sehrawat and Mr. Nitin
Gahlot, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel for
the State with Mr. Abhinav Kumar
Arya and Mr. Shivesh Kaushik,
Advocates.

W/SI Ritu, PS Shalimar Bagh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.05.2024

CRL.M.A. 16311/2024 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(CRL) 1675/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16310/2024 (Interim directions)

3. The present petition under Articles 226/227 of the Constitution of India read with Section 482 of the CrPC seeks following prayers:-

“In the aforesaid circumstances, it is most respectfully . prayed that this Hon'ble Court maybe pleased to:

(a) Pass an appropriate order thereby quashing FIR bearing No. 531/2023, dated 25/09/2023, registered under Sections 498A/406/34 of Indian Penal Code, 1860, with Police Station Shalimar Bagh, District Northwest, Delhi, and all further proceedings emanating from the said FIR bearing No. 531/2023; and

(b) Pass any other and further order(s) as this Hon 'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case.”



4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners submitted that petitioners Nos. 1 and 2 are father-in-law and mother-in-law of respondent no. 2 and petitioner no. 3 is cousin sister-in-law of respondent no. 2. He further submitted that the son (Mr. Rajat Kumar) of petitioners no. 1 and 2 and respondent no. 2 are permanently residing in New Zealand. Attention of this Court has also been drawn to a settlement agreement dated 05.04.2024 between respondent no. 2 and Mr. Rajat Kumar (son of petitioners no. 1 and 2) executed in New Zealand.

5. Issue notice.

6. Learned ASC for the State/respondent no. 1 accepts notice.

7. Issue notice to respondent no. 2, on the petitioners taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 12.08.2024.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 24, 2024/sn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)